In the year ended 30 June 2012, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to the costing of
infant trees. Cost of fertilisers and pesticides, the principal directly attributable costs incurred during the
period of biological growth to the stage the trees start bearing fruits (i.e. normally from age 0 to 3), are
now capitalised as additions to the relevant biological assets. In prior periods, these costs were expensed
as incurred and included in the general and administrative expenses in profit or loss. The management
believes the new policy is preferable as it more fairly reflects the financial results of the Group’s agricultural
activities.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. The effects of the change in the
condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended 31 December 2011 and in the
condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2011 are set out below.

ASIAN CITRUS HOLDINGS LIMITED34

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

Condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended 31 December 2011

As previously
reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 1,043,416 – 1,043,416
Cost of sales (637,142) – (637,142)

Gross profit 406,274 – 406,274
Other income 8,008 – 8,008
Net gain on change in fair value of biological assets 100,608 – 100,608
Selling and distribution expenses (29,016) – (29,016)
General and administrative expenses (94,346) 13,990 (80,356)

Profit from operations 391,528 13,990 405,518
Finance costs (39) – (39)

Profit before income tax 391,489 13,990 405,479
Income tax expense – – –

Profit for the period 391,489 13,990 405,479

Attributable to

Equity shareholders of the Company 383,552 13,990 397,542
Non-controlling interest 7,937 – 7,937

391,489 13,990 405,479

RMB RMB RMB

Earnings per share

– Basic 0.316 0.011 0.327
– Diluted 0.314 0.012 0.326

Interim Report 2012-2013 35

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2011

As previously
reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,787,784 – 1,787,784
Land use rights 69,208 – 69,208
Construction-in-progress 59,966 – 59,966
Biological assets 2,158,118 45,189 2,203,307
Intangible assets 56,102 – 56,102
Deposits 18,132 – 18,132
Goodwill 1,157,261 – 1,157,261

5,306,571 45,189 5,351,760

Current assets

Biological assets 33,833 – 33,833
Properties for sale 5,830 – 5,830
Inventories 67,926 – 67,926
Trade and other receivables 162,762 – 162,762
Cash and cash equivalents 2,413,626 – 2,413,626

2,683,977 – 2,683,977

Total assets 7,990,548 45,189 8,035,737

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 12,145 – 12,145
Reserves 7,812,422 45,189 7,857,611

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders

of the Company 7,824,567 45,189 7,869,756

Non-controlling interests 95,247 – 95,247

7,919,814 45,189 7,965,003

ASIAN CITRUS HOLDINGS LIMITED36

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

As previously
reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current liability

Obligation under finance lease 1,034 – 1,034

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 69,610 – 69,610
Obligation under finance lease 90 – 90

69,700 – 69,700

Total liabilities 70,734 – 70,734

Total equity and liabilities 7,990,548 45,189 8,035,737

Net current assets 2,614,277 – 2,614,277

Total assets less current liabilities 7,920,848 45,189 7,966,037

5 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group manages its businesses by lines of business. In a manner consistent with the way in which
information is reported internally to the Group’s most senior executive management for the purposes of
resources allocation and performance assessment, the Group has three reportable segments. The segments
are managed separately as each business offers different products and required different business
strategies. The following summary describes the operations in each of the Group’s reportable segments:

• Agricultural produce – planting, cultivation and sale of agricultural produce